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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAl SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided must be set torth in an altachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Fact~ ," "Dismissals," "Conclusions at Law." "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(I) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California. admitted .July 2, 1997
(date)

(2) The parlies agree to be bound by lhe facluol stipulations contained herein even it conclusions of low or
dispo~dion are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud,

[3] All investigations or proceedings listed b’t case number in lhe caption of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chorge(s]/count(sJ are lisled under "Dismissals."
The stipulation and order consist of I.,~ pages.

[4] A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Law."

(6) The Dadies must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority."

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing oi’ this stipulation, Respondenl has oeen advised in writing of any
pen.cling investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stioulation, except for criminal investigations.

(Stipulation form upprovea by SSC Executive Committee 1 G/| 6/’2000. Revlsec] ] 2/r 6/2004] Aclua] Suspensiot~
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Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086. I 0 &
6140.7. [Check one option only]:

~ until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

[] costs Io be paid in equal amounts prior to February I for the following membership years:

[narasnlp, special circumstances or other gooa cause per rule z~4, ~ules at I-’roceaure]
[] costs waived in part as set fodh in a separate attachment entitled =Padial Waiver of Costs"
O cosls entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2[b]]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(t~]

[a] ~ State Bar Coud case # of prior case 04-0-10684

~ ~)ate prior discipline effective pendlz~;

[c] ~ Rules of Professional Conduct/Slate Bar Act violations:

Code sections 6068(a), 6106, 6125 and 6126

Business and P~o~ess~ons

(d] ~ Degree of odor discipline 60 days =ct-t:nl

(el [] "If Respondenl has two or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled "Prior Discipline."

(2) [] Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violalions of the Stale Bar Act or Ru~es of Professional Conduct.

[3] [] Trust V1olatlon: Trust funds or property were revolved and Respondent refused or was unable Io
accounl to the clienl or person who was lhe object ol lhe misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or properly.

(4) [] . Harm: Respondenl’s misconduct harmed significantly o client, the public or the administration of justice.

lSlipulalion form opprovec~ bY SBC Executive CommiJlee I0116/2000. Revisea ] 2/16/2004]
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(51 [] Indifference: Resoondent demonslrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

[6] [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
mlsconducf or fo the State Bar during dlscipl~nary investigation or proceedings,

(7} [] Multlple/Pattem of Misconduct: Respondenf’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern or misconduct.

{8} [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravatlng circumstances:

C. Mitigating Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2[e)]. Facts supporting mitigatlng
circumstances are required.

{I) O No Pdor Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with presenl misconduct which is not deemed serious.

{2) E No Harm: Respondent did no| harm lhe client or person who was the obiect of the misconduct.

[3] [] Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the

victims or his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary invest{gation and p~-oceedings.

Remorse: Respondenl promptly took ob}ective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct.

(5] [] Restitution: Respondent paid $

in restitution to
civil or criminal proceedings.

on

without the threat or force of disciplinary,

Delay: These discipilnory proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not altrlbutoble to
Respondent and the clelay prejudiced him/her,

[7) [] Good Faith: Respondent acted In good faith.

[s) [] Emolional/Physfcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct

Respondent suffered extreme emotional dilficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was direclly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent

no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reascnabIy foreseeable or which were beyond his/her

¯ control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

($fipulorlon form approved by SBC Executive Commltfee r0/16/2000. Revised
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(I O)

[11)

(12]

Family Problems: At the time of the misconducl, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his)her

personal life which were other lhan emotional or physical in nature,

[] Good Character: Respondenl’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

[] Rehabilitation: Considerable lime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

[13] [] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Suffering f]:o= a subst;ance abuse problem during; the period oJ~ ~L~sconduct:.

Do Discipline:

]~, Stayed Suspension:

{a) ~ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of

i. C)

it.

one (1) 7ear

and untll Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Courl of rehabilitation and present
fitness Io practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1.4[o)(ii]
Standards for Atlomey Sanctions fol Professional Misconduct.

and until Respondent pays restilution as set forth In the Financial Conditions form attached to this

stipulation,

ill. [~ and until Respondent does the following:

[b] ~ The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

~ Probation:

ResponcJent must be placed on probation for a period of t:h~ee (3) yeasts
which will commence upon lhe effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.

(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.]

[S~ioulotion form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/I 6/2000. Revisec~ 12116/’2004]
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[3] j~ Actual Suspension:

(a} ~ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice at law in the State of California for a
period of n’l nt v

L [] and until Respondent shows proof sofisfoctor~ to the Sta~e Bat Coud of ~ehabilifafion and
present fil~ss to practice and presenl learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
].4(c)(ii), Standards for Afforney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

~i. ~ and ~ntil Res~ndent ~ys restitution as set foffh in the Financial Conditi~s form affached to
this stipulalion.

lli. [] and until Respondent does the following:

E, Additional Conditions of Probation:

[I ] ]~ If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves Io the Stale Bar Couff his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in
general law, pursuant to slandard 1,4[c][ii], Slandards for Aflorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2~ :~

(3] ~

[4) :~

(5]

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten [I 0] days of any change, Respondenl must repod Io the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ["Office of Probation"), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescrlbed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty [30] days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contacl the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each Janua~/1 O, April I0,
July ] 0, and October I 0 of lhe period of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and
con~itfons o1 probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
ore any proceedings pending against him at her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, lhat report must be
submitted on the next quader date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quaderly reports, a final report, containing the same Information, is due no earlier than
twenty {20] days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

Respondenl must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation wlth the probation monitor to eslablish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondenl must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requesled,
in addition to the quarterly repods required to be submitled to the Office of Probolion. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monilor.

[7] ~ Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
, inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monilor assigned under these conditions which are

directed to Respondent personally or in writing relaling to whether Respondenl is complying or has
complied with lhe probati?n conditions.

(Stipulotlon fotrn approved by SBC Executive Comml#ee 10116/2000. Revised 12/I 6/2004]                          Actual S~P=r~’~
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C’ZO] c~

Within one [I) year at lhe effective date of the discipline herein. Respondent must provide to the Office
of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, ana passage of the test
given at the end of thai ~ession.

[] No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quaderly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

The followlng conditions ore attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Condilions []

r-i Medical Conditions []

Law Office Managernenl Conditions

Financial Condillons

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

[I) ~ Mul|Isfate Professional ResDonslbillty Examination: Respondent must provide proof of

passage oI the MultJstote Professional ResponsibJ~}ty Examination ("MPRE"}, administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, Io the Office of Probation during the period of aclual
suspension or within one dear, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE

results in actual ~uspenslon without fudher hearing until passage. But see rule 951[b],
California Rules of Court, and ru~e 321[a}[I} & [c}, Rules of Procedure.

E No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Rule 955~ Cailfomla Rules of Court: Respondent musl comply with the requirements of rule
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions Ca] and (c) of thal rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effeclive date of the Supreme Court’s Order
in this matter.

[3] E] Condltlonal Rule 955, Californla Rules of Court: It Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or mare, he/she must comply with the requirements at rule 955, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and [c} of thai rule within 120 and 130 calendar days;
respeclively, after the effective date of lhe Supreme Court’s Order in this ma~er.

[41 [] Credit for interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited
for the period of hls/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date

of commencement of interim suspension:

Other Conditions:

{S;}pula~}on torm approved by 5BC Executive Commi~ee 10/I 6/2000, Rev.~ed ’~2/I 6/2004} Actual Su$~’~
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS O~F LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER(S):

Garold L. Neely

05-C-04592

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he/she is culpable of
violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

On September 1, 2005, respondent was involved in a physical altercation with his
girlfriend. The police responded to the scene, took the statement of the victim and later arrested
respondent. Respondent was convicted era misdemeanor violation of Penal Code section
273.5(a), wilful infliction of corporal injury to his cohabitant. The crime for which respondent
was convicted did not involve moral turpitude. However, the facts and circumstances
surrotmding the physical incident which led to his convict, the injuries to his girlfriend/
cohabitant, do warrant discipline.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was July 17, 2006.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent that as of July 17, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $1,636. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
thestipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

7
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PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING.

1.    This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and
Professions Cede and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court.

2.    On October 3, 2005, respondent was convicted of violating Penal Code section
273.5, corporal injury to cohabitant.

3.    On April 7, 2006, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
referring the matter to the Hearing Department on the following issues: for a heating and
decision recommending the discipline to be imposed in the event that the Heating Department
finds that the facts and circumstances surrounding the misdemeanor violation of Penal Code
section 273.5, subdivision (a), of which Garold Lee Neely was convicted, involved moral
turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standay. d 1.7 - Effect of Prior Discipline

"(a) Ira member is found culpable of professional misconduct in any proceeding
in which discipline may be imposed and the member has a record of one prior
imposition of discipline...the degree of discipline imposed in the current
proceeding shall be greater than that imposed in the prior proceeding.

Case Law_

In re Otto (1989) 48 Cal.3d 970

A six-month actual suspension for an attorney convicted of violating Penal Code sections
273.5 and 245(a) [infliction of corporal punishment on a cohabitant]. The convictions were
felonies which had been reduced to misdemeanors. Otto served 90 days in jail. The case does
not provide the facts surrounding the convictions.

In reHickey (1990) 50 Cal.3d 571

A 30-day actual suspension for an attorney convicted of a misdemeanor violation of
Penal Code section 12025(b), carrying a concealed weapon. The attorney struck his wife in the
side of her head with a gun. The attorney also threatened his wife.

Page #
Attachment Page 2



In theMatter of Stewart (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. S~ate Bar Ct. Rptr. 52

A 60-day actual suspension for an attorney convicted of a misdemeanor violation of
Penal Code section 243(c), battery on a police officer. The attorney, while intoxicated, scuffled
with a police officer. The attorney had prior discipline.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

PRIOR DISCIPLINE.

Case No. 04-0-10684~

FACTS SUPPORTING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Respondent from September 3, 2002 through December 2, 2003, held himself out as
entitled to practice law, engaged in the unauthorized practice of law and thereby committed acts
of dishonesty and moral turpitude.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this
stipulation; respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the
satisfactory completion of State Bar Ethics School.

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.

Respondent is required to fully comply with and successfully complete his program,
through the San Joaquin Safety Council, which is part of his deferred entry of judgment in Case
no. SM246175A.

The parties agree that so tong as respondent remains fully in compliance with all of his
probation con~litions, the State Bar will not oppose respondent’s motion to reactivate his State
Bar’membership.

The parties waive review of this stipulation and request the court to expedite the matter.

~The discipline for this case is not yet final. The State Bar Court decision was filed with
the Supreme Court on May 10, 2006. The Supreme Court has not yet acted on the
recommendation.

9
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COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION/PAROLE IN UNDERLYING
CRIMINAL MATTER.

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of his Probation imposed in the underlying
criminal matter and shall so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly
report required to be filed with the Probation Unit.

10
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Case number[s]:In the Matter of

GAROLD L. I~EELY 05-~-04592

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Low and Disposition.

~~ L. NEELY/ R~c:ent’s signat~e ",J

~ ~r,nt name

Dote ResBondent’s Counsel’s signature Print name

D~epuIy-Trial Counsel’s signature
ROBERT A. HEh~ERSON

(Slipulotlon form approved by SBC Executive Comm~ee I0/I 6/2000. Revise~ 12/I 6/2004] Actual
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In the Matter of Case number[s):

Gareld L. Neely 05-C-04592

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

On July"18, 2006 the California Supreme Court accepted the recommendation in respondent’s
prior discipline, case no. 04-0-f0684 ($14335"1]. Thus, effect/re August 17, 2006, pursuant to
that order respondent will be actually suspended for 60 days and until he files a motion under rule
205 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. Since respondent is required to pass the MPRE
as part of that order, the MPRE requirement in this stipulation on page 6 is deleted. Also, the
conditional 1.4(c)(ii) requirement in this stipulation on page 5 is deleted since is it not applicable

in this case.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: I ] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. [See rule 135[b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effective date of this disposition I$ the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 day= after file date. (See rule 9.=,3[a],
Callfornla Rules of Court.]

[Form adople~ by the SBC Executive Commiltee (Rev. 2/25/05]] Page 12



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of Califomia. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on August 9, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[x] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

GAROLD L. NEELY
P O BOX 32243
STOCKTON CA 95213

IX] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ROBERT HENDERSON, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is tree and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
August 9, 2006.

State Bar Court


